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Esta valvula se halla en conformidad con la directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE, con la directiva de
equipos a presion 2014/68/EU, con el reglamento (CE) n° 1935/2004 y con el reglamento (CE) n°
2023/2006.

Esta es una version reducida del Manual de Instrucciones, para ver el manual de instrucciones completo
consultar http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Instalar la valvula en conformidad con la reglamentacion aplicable.

Verificar el correcto montaje y alineamiento de la vélvula antes de su puesta en marcha.

No sobrepasar los valores limites especificados en el Manual de Instrucciones.

No tocar vélvulas y/o tuberias que estén en contacto con el liquido durante su funcionamiento.

No poner las manos o los dedos en la zona de cierre de la valvula.

No desmontar la valvula hasta que las tuberias hayan sido vaciadas.

No poner las manos o los dedos en el acoplamiento entre la valvula y el actuador cuando este ultimo
esté conectado al aire comprimido.

Los trabajos de soldadura solo lo pueden realizar personas cualificadas, formadas y equipadas con los
medios necesarios para realizar dichos trabajos.

2. DESMONTAJE Y MONTAJE INNOVA F

Desmontaje:
1. Alas valvulas NC, aplicar aire comprimido al actuador (10) para que el eje obturador (08) pase a la
posicion abierta.

. Aflojar y separar la abrazadera (34).

Separar el actuador (10) del cuerpo de la valvula (01).

Alas vélvulas NC, liberar el aire comprimido del actuador.

Desatornillar los tornillos hexagonales (23) de la linterna (21).

. Desenroscar el eje obturador (08) del eje del actuador mediante dos llaves fijas de 17 mm.

Acabar de desenroscar el eje obturador (08) de manera manual.

Una vez se tenga el eje obturador, extraer la tapa del cuerpo (12) y las juntas que se encuentran en

ella (20B,05).

9. Extraer el casquillo guia (17).

10.Extraer la junta de asiento (05E).
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Montaje:

. Instalar el casquillo guia (17) en la tapa cuerpo (12).

. Insertar la linterna (21) debajo del actuador.

. Lubricar las juntas con agua con jabon si es necesario.

. Instalar las juntas (20B,05) en la tapa del cuerpo (12) y colocar este conjunto en la linterna (21).

. Instalar las juntas de asiento (05E).

. Roscar el eje obturador (08) con el eje del actuador.

. Atornillar los cuatro tornillos hexagonales (23) que fijan la linterna (21) al actuador.

. Alas valvulas NC, aplicar aire comprimido al actuador para que el eje obturador (08) esté en posicion
abierta.

. Montar el conjunto actuador (10) — linterna (21) — eje del obturador (12) en el cuerpo de la valvula
(01) y fijarlo con la abrazadera (34). El cuerpo es 360° orientable, colocar segun las necesidades del
usuario.

10.A las valvulas NC, liberar el aire comprimido en el actuador.

11.Abrir y cerrar la valvula varias veces, aplicando aire comprimido, para asegurar el buen montaje de la

valvula y comprobar que la junta del eje se acopla suavemente al cuerpo de la valvula.
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TANK BOTTOM
SINGLE SEAT
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This valve fulfills machinery directive 2006/42/EC, pressure equipment directive 2014/68/UE, the
regulation (EC) n° 1935/2004 and the regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006.

This is a reduced version of the Original Instructions. To see the completely Original Instructions consult
http://www.inoxpa.com/downloads.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Install the valve in accordance with applicable regulations.

Check that the valve is assembled correctly and its shaft is perfectly aligned before it starting up.

Do not exceed the specified limit values in the Instruction Manual.

Do not touch the valves and piping that is in contact with the fluid during operation.

Do not place hands or fingers in the valve closing area.

Do not disassemble the valve until the pipes are emptied.

Do not place hands or fingers on the coupling between the valve and actuator when the actuator is
connected to the compressed air.

Welding work should only be done by qualified persons who are trained and equipped with the necessary
equipment to perform this kind of work.

2. DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY OF THE INNOVA F

Disassembly:
1. At the NC valves, apply compressed air to the actuator (10) so that the plug shaft (08) passes the
open position.
2. Loosen and separate the clamp (34).
3. Separate the actuator (10) from the valve housing (01).
4. Atthe NC valves, release the compressed air in the actuator.
5. Unscrew the hexagonal screws (23) from the lantern (21).
6. Using two 17 mm crescent spanners, unscrew the plug shaft (08) from the actuator shaft.
7. Finish unscrewing the plug shaft (08) by hand.
8. Once the plug shaft is out, remove the housing cap (12) and the seals inside it (20B,05).
9. Remove the guide bushing (17).
10.Remove the seat seals (05E).

Assembly:

. Install the guide bushing (17) on the housing cap (12).

. Insert the lantern (21) underneath the actuator.

. Lubricate the seals with soapy water if necessary.

. Install the seals (20B,05) in the housing cap (12) and put this assembly in the lantern (21).

. Install the seat seal (05E).

. Screw the plug shaft (08) with the actuator shaft.

. Tighten the four hexagonal screws (23) that secure the lantern (21) to the actuator.

. At the NC valves, apply compressed air to the actuator so that the plug shaft (08) is in the open
position.

. Mount the actuator (10) — lantern (21) — plug shaft (08) — housing cap (12) assembly to the valve
housing (01) and secure it using the clamp (34). The body is steerable 360°, place it as the needs of
the user.

10.At the NC valves, release the compressed air in the actuator.

11.0pen and close the valve several times, applying compressed air to the actuator, to make sure it

operates correctly and the shaft seal fits smoothly with the body valve.
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3. VISTA EXPLOSIONADA

INNOVA F

10.248.32.0012

4. REEMPLAZO DE LA JUNTA DE ASIENTO

1.Poner el eje obturador de manera vertical, por ejemplo,
con un tornillo de banco, para que el eje se mantenga
estable y no se produzcan dafios en la superficie del alo-
jamiento de la junta cénica. No comprimir demasiado el
eje en el caso de utilizar un tornillo de banco.

2.Quitar la junta usada utilizando un destornillador o una
herramienta afilada en forma de gancho. Procurar no da-
fiar la superficie del alojamiento de la junta.

3.Lubricar la nueva junta de asiento con agua jabonosa si
es necesario para facilitar la instalacion.

4.Presentar la junta en el alojamiento del asiento del eje
obturador, de tal modo que uno de sus extremos quede
dentro del alojamiento. Preferiblemente se debe encajar
la junta por la parte de la seccién que tiene el diametro
mayor, tal y como se muestra en la imagen.

5.A continuacién, con la ayuda de una herramienta ade-
cuada (no punzante) presionamos sobre el extremo de la
junta que aun no ha encajada en el alojamiento tal como
se indica en la imagen.

6.Esta operacion debe realizarse a lo largo de todo el
didametro aplicando la herramienta en la secuencia 1-2-
3-4-5-6-7-8 tal como se muestra en la imagen inferior.
Siempre se ha de presionar en lados contrarios. Una vez
que se llega al ultimo paso de esta secuencia repetir el
proceso hasta que la junta quede completamente dentro
del alojamiento.

7.Presionar con los dedos la junta para comprobar que esta
bien colocada. Cerciorarse que no haya ninguna protube-
rancia provocada por una mala colocacion de la junta.
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10.248.32.0011

10.240.32.0017

5. DESMONTAJE Y MONTAJE DEL ACTUADOR

Desmontaje:

1. Aflojar los 4 tornillos (32) y desmontar la contratapa (39).

2. Extraer el racor de aire (18A).

3. Situar el actuador en la base de la prensa o en la pinza del torno. Se debe utilizar un tubo grueso (102)

y una pletina (101) en el extremo libre del actuador.

4. Aplicar fuerza sobre la pletina. Una vez la tapa (12) ha bajado 15-20 mm, sacar el anillo de retencion
(45), éste debe tener suficiente espacio libre para poder desmontarlo.

. Disminuir la fuerza sobre la pletina lentamente, hasta que la tapa superior quede libre (se nota que el
muelle ya no ejerce presion).

. Extraer la tapa (12) y los componentes internos, conjunto muelle (06), piston (30).

. Sacar las juntas (20A,20B), el rascador (60) y la guia (11) de la tapa (12).

. Sacar las juntas (20,20C) del piston (30).

Desmontar el rascador (60), junta (20B) y la guia (11) de la base del actuador.
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ontaje:

. Montar el rascador (60), junta (20B) y la guia (11) en la base del actuador (12A).

. Montar las juntas (20A,20B), el rascador (60) y la guia (11) de la tapa (12).

. Colocar las juntas (20,20C) en el pistdn (30).

. Colocar el pistén (30) y el conjunto muelle (06) dentro del cilindro (01).

. Montar la tapa superior (12) en el cilindro.

. Aplicar fuerza en la pletina para hacer bajar 15-20 mm. Colocar el aro de retencién (45).
. Disminuir la fuerza aplicada paulatinamente hasta que el ttil deje de tocar la tapa.
. Colocar la contratapa (39) y atornillar los 4 tornillos (32).

. Instalar el racor de aire 18A.

0.Aplicar aire comprimido para comprobar el correcto funcionamiento del actuador.
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3. EXPLODED DRAWING

INNOVA F
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4. REPLACING THE SEAT SEAL

1. Put the plug shaft in a vertical position —for example,
with a bench clamp- so that the shaft is kept stable
and no damage is caused to the mating surface of the
conical seal. Do not press the shaft too much if using
a bench clamp.

2. Remove the used seal using a screwdriver or a sharp
hook-shaped tool. Make sure not to damage the mating
surface of the seal.

3. Lubricate the new seat seal with soapy water if
necessary to facilitate installation.

4. Insert the seal in the plug shaft seat accommodation so
that its edges are inside the accommodation. Preferably
the seal should fit within the part of the section that has
the greatest diameter, as shown in the figure.

5. Then, with the help of an appropriate tool (not piercing),
press the edge of the seal that has not yet fit into the
accommodation, as shown in the figure.

6. This operation should be done around the entire
diameter, applying the tool in the sequence 1-2-3-4-
5-6-7-8 as shown in the bottom figure. Always press
on opposite sides. Once you get to the last step of
this sequence, repeat the process until the seal is
completely inside the accommodation.

7. Press the seal with your fingers to make sure it is well
seated. Make sure there are no parts projecting due to
poor positioning of the seal.
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5. DISASSEMBLY/ASSEMBLY OF THE ACTUATOR

10.248.32.0011

10.240.32.0017

Disassembly:

1. Loosen the four bolts (32) and remove the cap (39).

2. Remove air fitting (18A).

3. Situate the actuator in the base of the clamp or the lathe collet. A thick tube (102) and a shim (101) must
be used on the free end of the actuator.

4. Apply force to the shim. Once the cover (12) has dropped 15 — 20 mm, remove the snap ring (45). This
should have sufficient free space to be able to remove it.

5. Reduce the force on the shim slowly until the top cover is free (you will note that the spring no longer
exerts pressure).

6. Remove the cover (12) and the internal components, spring assembly (06) and piston (30).

7. Take out the seals (20A and 20B), the scraper (60) and the guide (11) from the cover (12).

8. Take out the seals (20 and 20C) from the piston (30).

9. Dismount the scraper (60), seal (20B) and guide (11) from the base of the actuator.

A

ssembly:

1. Mount the scraper (60), seal (20B) and guide (11) on the base of the actuator.

2. Mount the seals (20A and 20B), the scraper (60) and the guide (11) for the cover (12).
3. Put the seals (20 and 20C) on the piston (30).

4. Put the piston (30) and the spring assembly (06) inside the cylinder (01).

5. Mount the top cover (12) on the cylinder.

6. Apply force to the shim so it lowers 15-20mm. Insert the snap ring (45).

7. Reduce the force applied slowly until the tool no longer touches the cover.

8. Install the counter cover (39) and screw in the 4 bolts (32).
9. Install air fitting (18A).
10.Apply compressed air to check the proper functioning of the actuator.
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6. CONFIGURADOR DEL

La configuracion estandar de las valvulas es NC
(normalmente cerrada).

Si se necesita la valvula NO (normalmente abier-
ta) giraremos el actuador 180°. En la siguiente
imagen se muestra la orientacion del actuador
segun la configuracion de actuador deseada.
Las valvulas también se pueden configurar como
valvulas DE (doble efecto).

7. SENTIDO DE FLUJO

La siguiente imagen indica el sentido del flujo
recomendado, asi como la direccion del cierre
segun el tipo de valvula. Seguir estas indicacio-
nes evitara el golpe de ariete que puede ocurrir
cuando se cierran las valvulas y sus consecuen-
cias en la medida de lo posible.

La direccién recomendada ha de ser siempre
contraria al movimiento de cierre de la valvula,
es decir, cuando la valvula esté cerrada, la val-
vula trabaja siempre en contra de la presion del
fluido.
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6. ACTUATOR CONFIGURATION

The standard configuration of the valves is NC
(normally closed).

If a NO (normally open) valve is needed, turn
the actuator 180°. The following figure shows
the orientation of the actuator depending on the
desired actuator configuration.

Valves can also be configured as DE valves
(double effect).

7. DIRECTION OF FLOW

The following image indicates the recommended
direction for product flow, as well as the direction
of closing, depending on the type of valve.
Following these indications will prevent water
hammer and its consequences to the extent
possible, which can occur when valves close.

The recommended direction will always be
contrary to the movement of the valve closing,
that is, when the valve is closing, the valve will
always work against the pressure of the fluid.
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8. INSTALACION GENERAL

Colocar la valvula de manera que facilite las
inspecciones y las revisiones. Dejar suficiente
espacio alrededor de la valvula para su adecuada
revision, desmontaje y mantenimiento.

Una vez definido el emplazamiento de la valvula,
ésta se puede unir a la tuberia soldando el cuerpo de
la valvula o mediante accesorios (racores).

Antes de soldar el cuerpo de la vélvula a la tuberia,
desmontar la valvula para prevenir dafar las juntas
siguiendo las instrucciones.

Evitar tensiones excesivas al montar la valvula y
prestar especial atencion en:

las vibraciones que se puedan producir en la
instalacion,

las dilataciones térmicas que pueden sufrir las
tuberias al circular fluidos calientes,

el peso que las tuberias puedan soportar,
excesiva intensidad de soldadura

.
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Antes de utilizar la valvula hacer las siguientes
comprobaciones:

las abrazaderas y las tuercas estan bien apretadas,
abrir y cerrar la valvula varias veces aplicando
aire comprimido al actuador para asegurar que @
funciona correctamente y que la junta del eje se
acopla suavemente al cuerpo de la valvula.
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9. SOLDADURA

Para realizar los trabajos de soldadura:

« desmontar la valvula,

« soldar el cuerpo de la vélvula a las tuberias
manteniendo las distancias indicadas en la tabla
siguiente:

DN 25/0D 1" 155 150
DN 40/0D 1 %" 155 150
DN 50/0D 2" 165 160

DN 65/0D 2 %" 215 210
DN 80/0D 3" 215 210

W W W W W w

DN 100/ OD 4" 255 250

10.248.32.0006

10. CONEXION DEL AIRE AL ACTUADOR

« Conectar i comprobar las conexiones de aire
comprimido.

* Las vélvulas INOXPA se suministran con
conexiones para tubo de didmetro 6 y con
silenciador en actuadores S/E.

« Tener en cuenta la calidad del aire comprimido.

« Dependiendo de la configuracién, el actuador
puede tener una o dos conexiones de aire.

Conexiones
neumaticas
rosca G 1/8

A

10.247.32.0007

11. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Antes de poner la valvula/actuador en marcha:

verificar que la tuberia y la valvula estan completamente limpias de posibles restos de soldadura u otras
particulas extrafias. Proceder a la limpieza del sistema si es necesario,

comprobar que la valvula se mueva suavemente. Si es necesario, lubricar con grasa especial o agua
jabonosa,

controlar las posibles fugas, verificar que todas las tuberias y sus conexiones sean herméticas y sin
fugas,

si la valvula se ha suministrado con actuador, asegurar que el alineamiento del eje de la valvula con el
eje del actuador permite un movimiento suave,

comprobar la presion de aire comprimido a la entrada del actuador.

tener en cuenta la calidad del aire comprimido,

accionar la valvula.

Manual Original - 10.248.30.04MU - (A) 2022/04

8. GENERAL INSTALLATION

The valve should be installed in a manner that
permits it to be cleaned, inspected and self-draining.
Allow sufficient spacer around the valve for adequate
review, dismantling and maintenance.

After the location of the valve is defined, the pipe can
be joined by welding the valve body or using fittings.
Before starting to weld the valve bodies to the pipe,
disassemble the valve to prevent damage to the
joints.

Avoid using excessive force when assembling the
valves and pay special attention to:

vibrations that may be produced on the facility,
thermal dilation that the pipe may undergo when
hot fluids are circulating,

the weight that the pipe can support,

excessive welding current. I"@

Perform the following checks before using:

« check that the clamps and nuts are tightened,

« open and close the valve, applying compressed
air to the actuator several times to make sure it
operates correctly and to make sure that the shaft
joint is coupled smoothly to the valve body.

10.248.32.0005

9. WELDING

To perform welding work:

« Disassemble the valve,

+ Weld the valve body to the pipes keeping the
distances shown in the next table.

DN 25/0D 1” 155 150
DN 40/0D 1 %" 155 150
DN 50/0D 2" 165 160

DN 65/0D 2 %" 215 210
DN 80/0D 3" 215 210

W W W w W w

DN 100/ OD 4" 255 250

10.248.32.0006

10. ACTUATOR AIR CONNECTION

Connect and check the
connections.

INOXPA valves are supplied with connections for
@6 pipe, and with a silencer on S/E actuators.
Consider the quality of the compressed air,
Depending on the configuration.

The actuator may have one or two air connections.

compressed  air

G 1/8 thread
pneumatic
connections

10.247.32.0007

11. START-UP

Before putting the valve or the actuator into service:

check that the piping and valve are completely free of possible traces of welding slag or other foreign
particles. Clean the system if necessary,

check to make sure the valve moves smoothly. If necessary, lubricate it with special grease or soapy
water,

check for possible leaks, and make sure the pipes and their connections are sealed and do not have
any leaks,

if the valve has been supplied with an actuator, make sure that the alignment, of the valve shaft and the
actuator shaft, enables smooth movement,

check that the compressed air pressure at the inlet to the actuator,

consider the quality of the compressed air,

activate the valve.

.
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VANNE ECLATEE INNOVA F . INSTALLATION GENERALE
08
I N N OV DE FON D 39 Installez la vanne de fagon a faciliter toute
inspection ou révision future. Laissez suffisamment

d’espace autour de la vanne pour pouvoir effectuer
DE CUVE

correctement les opérations de révision, de
démontage et de maintenance nécessaires.

20A Une fois I'emplacement de la vanne déterminé,
raccordez-la au conduit en soudant le corps de la vanne

L5 3?2

N}
e
S

06 ou en utilisant des accessoires adaptés (raccords).
4 I Avant de souder le corps de la vanne au conduit,
démontez la vanne afin de ne pas endommager les
30 joints, conformément aux instructions.
Evitez les contraintes excessives lors du montage de
20 la vanne et accordez une attention particuliere aux :

« Vibrations pouvant se produire lors de l'installation.
« Dilatations thermiques pouvant affecter les
conduits lorsque des liquides chauds y circulent.

+ Poids pouvant étre supporté par les conduits.
« Intensité de soudure excessive.

18 Avant d'utiliser la vanne, effectuez les vérifications
suivantes :
12A « Vérifiez que les colliers et les écrous sont bien serrés.

Q * Ouvrez et fermez la vanne plusieurs fois en 2
§ appliquant de I'air comprimé sur I'actionneur afin @ §
;’ de vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement §
S et que le joint de I'axe se raccorde facilement au N~ S
corps de la vanne. \Uj/
§ . SOUDURE
g Pour réaliser les travaux de soudage :
e » Démontez la vanne.
* Soudez le corps de la vanne aux tuyauteries en
maintenant les distances indiquées dans le tableau
= ci-dessous :
REMPLACEMENT DU JOINT DE SIE ' 101
nin
1.Placez I'axe obturateur a la verticale (a I'aide d’un étau, par
ex.) afin que I'axe soit stable et pour éviter d'endommager <ﬂ _ =
la surface du logement du joint conique. Evitez de trop .ﬁ &
comprimer I'axe en cas d'utilisation d’un étau. s S DN 25/0D 1" 155 150 3
2.Retirez I'ancien joint & l'aide d’'un tournevis ou d'un 7 2
outil aiguisé en forme de crochet. Veillez a ne pas S DN 40/0D 1 %" {55 150 3
endommager la surface du logement du joint. DN 50/ 0D 2" 165 160 3
TR ol cetnecossare pour faciter fnstataton. CONFIGURATION DE L’ACTIONNEUR
< - g DN65/0D2%" 215 210 3
O 4.Placez le joint dans le logement du siege de l'axe i .
[ ] ® 4 o.bttfr'ateur, de sorte que I'une .dg ses extrélm'ités rgstg a La configuration stgndard des vannes est NF = T = DN 80/0D 3 215 210 3
< l'intérieur du logement. De préférence, le joint doit étre (normalement fermée). T
E emboité a partir de la section a plus grand diamétre, Si vous souhaitez la vanne normalement ouverte DN 100/ OD 4” 255 250 3
comme indiqué sur I'image. (NO), faites tourner I'actionneur de 180°. L'image
. — i . — . 5.Ensuite, a I'aide d’un outil adéquat (non pointu), appuyez suivante présente l'orientation de I'actionneur
Cette vanne est conforme a la directive machines 2006/42/CE, a la directive 2014/68/EU relative sur I'extrémité du joint qui n'a pas encore été emboitée en fonction de la configuration souhaitée de -
aux équig its sous pr i au regl it (CE) n° 1935/2004 ainsi qu'au reglement (CE) dans le logement, comme indiqué sur l'image. I'actionneur. §
202820068 . ) . e s 6.Cette opération doit étre réalisée sur tout le diamétre Les vannes peuvent également étre configurées &
Le présent document est une version courte du Manuel d’instructions complet pouvant étre téléchargé a en appliquant I'outil d'aprés la séquence 1-2-3-4-5-6-7- en tant que vannes DE (a double effet). g
I'adresse suivante : https://www.inoxpa.fr/telechargements/documents. 8 comme indiqué sur Iimage ci-dessous. Il faut toujours E
appuyer sur les cotés opposés. Aprés avoir atteint la

derniére étape de cette séquence, répétez le processus
jusqu’a ce que le joint soit entiérement inséré dans le
logement.

7.Appuyez sur le joint avec les doigts pour vous assurer

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

10. CONNEXION AIR VERS L’ACTIONNEUR

Installez la vanne dans le respect des normes en vigueur.

Assurez-vous que la vanne est bien montée et alignée avant sa mise en marche. qu’il est bien placé. Assurez-vous qu’il n’'y a pas de g « Connectez et vérifiez les connexions dair
Ne dépassez pas les valeurs limite figurant dans le Manuel d'instructions. protubérance causée par une installation inadéquate du & comprimé.
Ne touchez pas des vannes et/ou des conduits en contact avec le liquide pendant le fonctionnement. joint. & « Les vannes d'INOXPA sont livrées avec des
N’insérez pas vos mains ni vos doigts dans la zone de fermeture de la vanne. - connexions pour des tubes de diamétre 6 et avec
Ne démontez pas la vanne avant que les conduits ne soient entierement vides. un silencieux sur les actionneurs S/E.
Ne mettez pas les mains ni les doigts sur I'accouplement entre la vanne et I'actionneur lorsqu’il est 5 5 o » Tenez compte de la qualité de I'air comprimé.
connecté a I'air comprimé. ] ] 3 1 | 3 1 | 3 5 « Selon la configuration, I'actionneur peut disposer
Les travaux de soudure ne doivent étre effectués que par des personnes qualifiées, formées et équipées TN N\ N o d’une ou de deux connexions d’air.
des moyens nécessaires pour les mener a bien. < > < > / \ g
T [— 8 = e
A s
. DEMONTAGE ET MONTAGE INNOVA F ) \ J H
2 [ ) N’ N g
Démontage : b é : b E‘J g E ENS DE CIRC

1. Sur les vannes NF, envoyez de l'air comprimé vers I'actionneur (10) de fagon a ce que l'axe
obturateur (08) passe en position ouverte.
. Desserrez et séparez le collier (34).
. Séparez I'actionneur (10) du corps de vanne (01).

L'image suivante indique le sens de circulation
du fluide recommandé, ainsi que le sens
de fermeture selon le type de vanne. Le

. DEMONTAGE ET MONTAGE DE L’ACTIONNEUR

. Sur les vannes NF, laissez I'air comprimé s’échapper de I'actionneur. respect de ces instructions préviendra dans la Raccords

. Dévissez les vis hexagonales (23) de la lanterne (21). Démontage : mesure du possible le coup de bélier pouvant pneumatiques
1. Desserrez les quatre vis (32) et démontez le couvercle arriere (39). survenir lorsque les vannes se ferment et ses Filetage G 1/8”

. Terminez de dévisser manuellement I'axe obturateur (08). 2. Retirez le raccord d'air (18A). conséquences.

. Ensuite, retirez le couvercle du corps (12) et les joints qui s’y trouvent (20B,05). 3. Placez I'actionneur sur la base de la presse ou sur la pince du tour. Utilisez un tube épais (102) et un Le sens recommandé doit toujours étre contraire

2
3
4
5
6. Dévissez I'axe obturateur (08) de I'axe de I'actionneur a I'aide de deux clés fixes de 17 mm.
7
8
9. Retirez la douille de guidage (17).

1

fer plat (101) a I'extrémité libre de I'actionneur.

au mouvement de fermeture de la vanne,

A

0.Retirez le joint de siége (05E). 4. Faites pression sur le fer plat. Une fois que le couvercle (12) a baissé de 15 a 20 mm, retirez la bague autrement dit, lorsque la vanne est fermée, celle- S
de rétention (45) en laissant suffisamment d’espace libre pour pouvoir la démonter. ci doit toujours travailler dans le sens contraire & §
Montage : 5. Réduisez lentement la pression sur le fer plat jusqu’a libérer le couvercle supérieur (vous sentirez que la pression du fluide. §§ E
1. Installez la douille de guidage (17) sur le couvercle du corps (12). le ressort ne fait plus pression). 8
2. Insérez la lanterne (21) sous I'actionneur. 6. Retirez le couvercle (12) et les composants internes, 'ensemble formé par le ressort (06) et le N
3. Lubrifiez les joints avec de I'eau savonneuse, si nécessaire. piston (30).
4. Installez les joints (20B et 05) sur le couvercle du corps (12) et placez I'ensemble sur la lanterne (21). 7. Retirez les joints (20A et 20B), le racleur (60) et le guide (11) du couvercle (12). 11 MISE EN SERVICE
5. Installez les joints de siege (05E). 8. Retirez les joints (20 et 20C) du piston (30). . .
6. Vissez 'axe obturateur (08) avec I'axe de I'actionneur. 9. Démontez le racleur (60), le joint (20B) et le guide (11) de la base de I'actionneur. o ) )
7. Vissez les quatre vis hexagonales (23) qui fixent la lanterne (21) a I'actionneur. Avant de mettre en service la vanne et/ou I'actionneur :
8. Sur les vannes NF, envoyez de l'air comprimé vers I'actionneur (10) de fagon a ce que l'axe Montage : « Assurez-vous que le conduit et la vanne sont propres et qu'ils ne présentent aucun reste de soudure ou
obturateur (08) soit en position ouverte. 1. Montez le racleur (60), le joint (20B) et le guide (11) sur la base de I'actionneur (12A). autres corps étrangers. Si nécessaire, procédez au nettoyage du systeme.
9. Montez I'ensemble formé par I'actionneur (10), la lanterne (21) et I'axe de I'obturateur (12) dans le 2. Montez les joints (20A et 20B), le racleur (60) et le guide (11) sur le couvercle (12). « Vérifiez que le mouvement de la vanne est fluide. Si nécessaire, lubrifiez avec de la graisse spéciale
corps de la vanne (01) et fixez-le a I'aide du collier (34). Le corps est orientable & 360°. Placez-le selon 3. Placez les joints (20 et 20C) sur le piston (30). ou de I'eau savonneuse.
les besoins de I'utilisateur. 4. Insérez le piston (30) et I'ensemble formé par le ressort (06) a I'intérieur du cylindre (01). « Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de fuite et que tous les conduits ainsi que leurs branchements sont
10.Sur les vannes NF, laissez I'air comprimé s’échapper de I'actionneur. 5. Montez le couvercle supérieur (12) sur le cylindre. @ hermétiques et qu’ils ne présentent aucune fuite.
11. Ouvrez et fermez la vanne plusieurs fois en appliquant de I'air comprimé sur I'actionneur afin d'assurer le 6. Faites pression sur le fer plat pour I'abaisser de 15 a 20 mm. Insérez la bague de rétention (45). « Sila vanne a été livrée avec un actionneur, vérifiez que I'alignement de I'axe de la vanne sur 'axe de
montage correct de la vanne et de vérifier que le joint de I'axe se raccorde facilement au corps de la vanne. 7. Diminuez progressivement la force appliquée jusqu’a ce que l'outil ne soit plus en contact avec le \*/ 3 I'actionneur permet un mouvement fluide.
couvercle. E « Veérifiez la pression d’air comprimé a I'entrée de I'actionneur.
8. Placez le couvercle arriére (39) et insérez les quatre vis (32). 2 « Tenez compte de la qualité de I'air comprimé.
9. Installez le raccord d’air (18A). s « Actionnez la vanne.

HOHHbIﬂ 3. NBOBPAXEHWE B PABOBPAHHOM BUWAOE INNOVA F 8. OBWAA YCTAHOBKA
08
KnAnAH 39 PasvecTutb knanav Takum o6pasom, 4Tobbl obneryntb
ero oCMOTpP U NpoBepky. Bokpyr knanaHa [OmkHO 6biTb
L5 [I0CTaTOMHO MeCTa /1S HaANexXallero BbiMOSIHEHUS ero
32 NpOBEpPKM, AEMOHTaXa 1 0B6CNYKMBAHUSI.
12 i 5 Mocrne onpefenenuss MecTa pasMelleHUsi Kknanaxa
20A MOXHO COeguUHUTL ero cC pr6onpoaon0M nyrem
npuBapuBaHWs Kopryca KranaHa WM nocpencTBoM
06 akceccyapoB (LUTyLepbl).
Mepes  npuBapuBaHMeM  Kopriyca — krmanaHa K
01 TpyGonposody Heobxoaumo pasobpaTk knanaH, 4Tobbl
He MoBPeauTb YNIIOTHEHWS, Crieaysl UHCTPYKLNSIM.
30 Mpn MoHTaxe knanaHa cregyeT usberaTb CAMLWKOM
CUNBHOIO HanpshkeHust n OGpaLLLaTb ocoboe BHUMaHue
20 Ha:
. BMGpaLlIMO, KOTOpasi MOXeT BO3HUKaTb B YCTaHOBKEe.
- Bo3vmoxHoe Tennosoe paclwupeHue  TpyG  mpu
LUMPKYNALUMA NO HUM ropsivmx )KMﬂ,KOCTeVI. P
+ Bec, KOTOpbI MOryT BblAepXuBaTh TPyObI. l(@
* /3NULLHIO UHTEHCUBHOCTbL CBapKu.
I'Iepe;:( ucnonb3oBaHnemMm KnanaHa HeOﬁXO,ElI/IMO
8 BbINOMHUTL CrieAyloLLMe NPOBEPKM:
* Y6eoutbCsi B TOM, YTO XOMYTbl U railku HaAexHO
12A 3aTsAHYThI.
9 + Heckonbko pa3 OTKpbITb U 3aKpbITb KnanaH, nogasas ]
8 cxaTblil BO34yX Ha NpuBoA, YToObl y6eautecs B TOM, 8
§ 4YTO (YHKUMOHUPOBaHWE SIBMSIETCS1 MPaBUMbHLIM 1 @ 5
S YTO YNOTHEHWE Bana MNaBHO MpureraeT K Kopnycy S
e Knanawa. W e
g . CBAPKA
E
3 ﬂﬂﬂ BbINOMTHEHUSA DZGOT no ceapke:
e « Pazobpatb knanaH.
« lNpuBapuTb Kopnyc knamaHa Kk TpyBonposogam,
cobniogas  ykasaHHble B criefyilowein  Tabnuue
paccTosiHusA:
. 3AMEHA YNNOTHEHWA CEAONA
1. Pa3mectutb Ban 3aTtBopa B BepTUKanNbHOM MOMOXeHUW, _
HanpumMep, C NOMOLLbIO TUCKOB, YTOGbI 3acdmKcupoBaThb Ban N Y A N
B HENnoABMXHOM NOMNOXeHun wun nabexarb nospexaeHus S DN25/0D 1 155 150 3
NOBEPXHOCTW  rHe3da  KOHMYECKOro  ynnoTHeHus.  [Mpu 8 ”
NCNOMNb30BaHUN TUCKOB HE CXXMMaTb Basl CIULWKOM CUMNbHO. § DN 40/0D 1% 155 150 3
2. M3Bneyb 1Mcnonb3oBaHHOE YMIMOTHEHWE C MOMOLLbIO OTBEPTKU g "
UK 3a0CTPEHHOTO I/IHCprMyeHTa B hopme kptouka. CTapatbes 2 DN 50/0D2 165 160 3
n3bexarb NOBPEXAEHNA NOBEPXHOCTU rHe3aa yninoTHEeHWS. DN 65/0D 2 %" 215 210 3
S 3. an HEVOGXO,E[V[MDCTI/I CMasatb HOBOE YyNIroTHeHWe ceana
s MbIfIbHOM BOAOW ANs obneryexus ero YCTaHOBKW. DN 80/0D 3" 215 210 3
~ 4. MNomecTnTb ynnoTtHeHuWe B rHe3a0 ceana sana 3atBopa Takum
[ ] ® (8] 06pa3om, 4ToBbI OH M3 €ro kpaes oKasancs BHYTPU rHeasa. CranpapTHas  KOH(Wrypauus  knanawos:  H3 DN 100/ OD 4 255 250 3
(8] PekomeHayeTcsi BCTaBnsiTb  YNNOTHEHWE TOW  CTOPOHOIA, (HOPMAIbHO 3aKPbITBIN).
E KoTOpasi WMeeT GOMbLMI AMamMeTp, Kak rokasaHo Ha Ecrm  Heobxogum  knanaw  HO  (HopmanbHo
1306paxeHnm. OTKPbITbIN),  CriedyeT MOBEPHYTb  NpWBOA  Ha
5.Mocne 3TOr0 ¢ MOMOLbIO MOAXOAALIEro MHCTPyMeHTa (He 180°. Ha  HuxenpuseseHHoM  n3o6paxeHvu
[laHHbIN  KnManaH CcooTBETCTByeT [upekTuBe O T MaWwuH u oGopy 2006/42/EC, KOMIOLLIEro) CrefyeT Hax1MaTb Ha Kpaii yNNoTHEeHs!, KOTopbIit nokasaHa OpueHTauuA npueoia B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT
[LupekTuBe no o6opy pa6ort y nog 2014/68/EC, PernamenTy (EC) Ne 1935/2004 ellie He pa3meLLeH B rHes/e, kak NokasaHo Ha 3oBpaxeHuy. HEeoBXoaMMOV KOHCUTypaLMK NpMBoaa. g
1 Pernamenty (EC) Ne 2023/2006. 6.9Ty onepauuio criefyeT BbIMOMHUTL MO BCEMY AWAMETPY, Knanatbi Takke  MOXHO KOH(MryprpoBaTh  Kak E
3T0 coKpalyeHHas Bepcusi PyKOBOACTBA MO JKCMyaTauuy; ¢ NOMHOM Bepcuen pykoBOACTBA MO 3KCMMyaTauumu MPUMEHSISt MHCTPYMEHT B NOCNeA0BaTeNbHOCTH 1-2-3-4-5-6-7- knanakbl A} (ABOiHOTO AeviCTBYR). 3
MOHO 03HAKOMUTBLCS MO CJ'Ie,Cly!OLLlelZ cebinke mummmmmgm 8, KakK rnokasaHO Ha HWmKHem Maoﬁpa)«eumm. Bcer/:(a cneayet 9
Ha)XXumaTb Ha NPOTUBOMONOXHbIE Kpas. Mocne BbINoONHeHUs
nocnegHero wara aTomn nocnegosartenbHOCTU HeOGXOF\IAMO

1. AHCTPYKUUN NO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTMU

10.Envoyez de I'air comprimé pour vérifier le bon fonctionnement de I'actionneur.

NOBTOPUTL Npouecc, noka ynnoTHeHue He 6y,qu NONHOCTbO
BCTaBleHo B rHe3qo.
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7.TMpwkaTb ynnoTtHeHue nanbuamu, 4tobbl ybeautscst B TOM, 10. nNo ‘1 KNIOYEHUWE BO3 ‘1 YXA K NPUBO ﬂ Yy
YCTaHOBMTb KranaH B COOTBETCTBUN C MPUMEHUMBIMU HOPMaMM. 4TO OHO MPaBMNLHO YCTAHOBMEHO. YGEANTLCS B OTCYTCTBMM -
Y6eanTbest B NPaBUNbHOCTY MOHTaXa M BbIPAaBHUBAHWA KnanaHa nepes ero 3aryckom. BLICTYNOB,  BbI3BaHHLIX  HEHaanexalleu  ycTaHoBKOW g « TMoakmiounTs U NPOBEPUTb COEAUHEHUSI  CXKATOro
He npeBbilwaTh NpeaenbHbie 3HaueHns, ykasaHHbIe B PyKOBOACTBE MO SKCMyaTauui. YnnoTHeHNUA, 8 BO37yXa.
@
He npukacatbcs k knanany u/vnv Tpy6onpoBoaam, KOTopble HaxoAsaTCsl B KOHTAKTE C KWUAKOCThIO BO Bpemst 3 + KnanaHbl INOXPA noctaBnsitoTcsi C COeanHeHUsIMM Anst
DYHKLMOHMPOBAaHMSI. e Tpy6bl AMameTpom 6 U ¢ rmywnTenem Ha npueoaax Of.
He nomeluath pykv U nanbLsl B 30HY 3aKpbiTUs knanaHa. « CnieayeT yunTbIBaThb KAYECTBO CKATOro BO3AYXa.
He AeMOHTMpOBaTH KnanaH 40 OMOpoXHEHMs TpyB6onpoBOAOE. 5 5 + B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT KOH(Urypauum MpUBOA MOXET
He nomeLuath pykv U narbLibl B COEAMHEHIE MEXY KNanaHoM 1 NPUBOLOM, KOr4a NPUBOA NOAKIIOHEH K | ‘ > VIMETb OfIHO UMM 4Ba BO3AYLLHbIX COBAUHEHUS.
3
CxaToMy BO3AYyXY. 1 1T 727/ 3 1T 3 1T /< 3 S
PaboTbl N0 cBapke AOMKHbI BINOMHATLCS TOMBKO KBANMPULMPOBAHHBIM 1 MPOLLEALIMM COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO 8
NOArOTOBKY NEPCOHANOM, MMEIOLMM B CBOEM PacriopskeHNM HEOBXOANMOe OCHaLLEHE ANS BbINOMHEHUS 3TUX / \ / \ 3
pa6or. / \ / 7 — § = e
, \ J N
PA3BBOPKA U CBOPKA KNNANAHA INNOVA F 2 LN~ 7 R ) R <
\ \ e . HANPABNEHMWE N OKA
Paz6opka: 6 6
1. Ons knanaxos H3: nogatb cxaTbii Bo3ayx Ha npueop (10), 4Tobel npueecTn Ban 3atsopa (08) B OTKpbITOE Ha HuxenpuBeseHHOM — M306paxeHun — ykaszaHo
NOMOKEHHE. PEKOMEHA0BaHHOE HamnpasneHne MoToka, a Takke
. OcnabuTb 1 CHATb XOMYT (34). . PABSBOPKA U CBOPKA NPMBOAOA HanpaBreHne 3aKpbITUS B 3aBMCMMOCTU OT Tuna

2
3. Otgenutb npusoA (10) ot kopnyca knanaxa (01).

4. [ins knanaHos H3: BbINYCTUTb CxXaTblil BO3AYX U3 NpUBOAaA.

5. OTBUHTWUTb BUHTbI C LLIECTUrPaHHOI ronioskoii (23) doHaps (21).

6. OTBUHTUTBL Ban 3aTBopa (08) OT Bana npusoaa C NOMOLLbIO ABYX HEPa3BOAHBIX KMntoyeit Ha 17 mm.

7. OxoH4aTerlbHO OTBUHTUTEL Ban 3aTBopa (08) BpyuHyto.

8. locne cHATKs Bana 3aTBOpa CHSITb KPbILUKY kopryca (12) 1 ynnoTHeHWs, koTopble HaxoasTes B Heit (20B, 05).
9. CHATb HanpasnstoLLyio BTyrky (17).

10. CHsATb ynnoTtHeHwue ceana (05E).

C6opka:

Pas6opka:

1.
2.
3.

o

Ocnabutk 4 BUHTa (32) 1 CHATL Haknaaky (39).

CHATb BO3ayLUHbINA WTyLep (18A).

Pa3mecTuTb NpUBOA Ha OCHOBaHUM Npecca UNM B NaTpoHe TOKapHOro cTaHka. CredyeT Wcnonb3oBaTh
ToncTocTeHHyto Tpy6y (102) n nnactuHy (101) Ha cBoGoaHOM Kkpato npusoaa.

. Mpunoxute cuny k nnactuHe. Korga kpelwka (12) onyctutcst Ha 15-20 MM, U3BMEYL CTOMOPHOE KOMbLO (45),

npu4yem AOMKHO UMETbCA A0CTaTo4YHOe cBoboaHoe NPOCTPaHCTBO AnNs ero AemMoHTaxa.

. MeanenHo ocnabutb cuny, KoTopas npunaraeTcs K nnactuHe, noka He BbICBOGOFlMTCﬂ BEPXHAA KpbIWKa (CTaHeT

3aMeTHO, YTO MNpyXuHa yXe He OKa3sblBaeT lJ,aBJ'ISHVIﬂ)A

Knanaxa. CDsJ'IlO[ZLeHI/Ie 3TUX yKaSaHI/IVI no3sonut
no Mepe BO3MOXHOCTW n3bexarb rmapaesnu4eckoro
yAapa, KOTOpbIi MOXET NpOWU30OATU MPU 3aKpbITUK
KnanaHoB, 1 ero NocneacTsum.

PeKOMeHAOBaHHOe HanpaeneHve Bcerga [AOMMKHO
6bITb NPOTUBOMNOMOXHbLIM ~ ABMKEHUK  3aKpbITUSA
KnanaHa, To eCTb, KOraa KnanaH 3akpbiT, OH Bcerga
NPOTUBOCTOUT AABMNEHMIO XXUAKOCTU.

MHeBmaTnyeckme
coeanHeHus
pesbba G 1/8

~
5
8
S
o
@
5
3
s

1. YcTaHoBMTH HanpaenswLLyo BTYNKY (17) B KpbilwKy kopnyca (12).
2. BcrasuTb cbouagb (1) nu;’):/l npmilloq)(l):n )Bp v xopnyca (12) 6. CHATb KpbILLKY (12) 1 BHYTPEHHUE KOMMOHEHTBI, y3en npyxuHbl (06), nopleHsb (30).
3. TMpn HeoGXOAUMOCTU CMa3aTh YNIOTHEHWS MblNbHON BOAOM. ; g:::i VEEZI:Z::: gg"'\égg;a)n'oc'ﬁzg‘)(ggo) v HanpaensioLyio (1) kpbilukn (12).
4. YctaHoBUTb ynnoTHeHust (20B, 05) B KpbILLKy kopryca (12) n ycTaHOBUTbL 3TOT y3en B (hoHapb (21). 9' Crste, zK e60K (60) nﬁomer—mg (20B) u Qan aBnsiowLyo (1) G OCHOBaHMS MpMBOAa
5. YCTaHOBUTb ynnoTHeHust ceana (05E). - P )Y P Yy P : 11. 3A CK
6. CeuHTWTL Ban 3atBopa (08) c Banom npusoaa. C6opka:
7. 3aBUHTUTL YeTbIPe BUHTA C LUECTUrPAHHON rofoBKoM (23), koTopble kpensT oHapb (21) k npusoay. )
o ¥ 1. CmoHTupoBaTh ckpebok (60), ynnoTHeHve (20B) u Hanpasnstowyio (11) Ha ocHoBaHuu npusoaa (12A). Mey .
: e/l 3aryckoM KranaHa/npueoAa HeoBXOANMO Y4nTbIBATH CriedyloLee:
& ﬂgsoigz::oa FIG: noas GXGTHIN BOsAYX 2 MPAEOR, TOOL! fpuBec san sareopa (08) e oTipeitoe 2. CmokTvpoBaTS ynnotHewust (20A, 208), ckpebok (60) u HanpasnisioLyio (1) kpeiluki (12). . ypﬁenmb)(,:ﬂ B TOM, 4YTO pr%onpoeon 1 knanaH n):)nHocn:vo OHVIU.L);HbI OT BO3MOXHbIX OCTATKOB CBAPKM WMN 1PYTUX
9. CmoHTnposats y3en npusop (10) — doHapb (21) — Ban 3ateopa (12) B kopnyce knanana (01) n sadmkcuposath 3. Yeraroaus ynnotHerua (20 u 20C) Ha nopuets (30). NOCTOPOHHMX 4acTuLL. B criyyae HeobXoAnMOoCTH 04MCTUTL CUCTEMY.
o 4. YeraroswTs noplues (30) v ysen npyxutibi (06) sHyTps uunukapa (01). * Y6eauTbCcs B TOM, UTO KianaH ABWXETCS NnasHo. Mpy HeoBX0ANMOCTM CMa3aTb CrieLMansHOi KUPOBOW CMasKoi
xomyToM (34). Kopnyc nosopauvBaetcsi Ha 360° 1 MOXeT ObiTb YCTAaHOBMEH B COOTBETCTBUM C NOTPEGHOCTAMU 5. CMOHTMPOBATH BEPXHIOK KPBILLKY (12) Ha LAAMHAPE Al TOM, HT A - Hp Al L p
norb3oBarerns. . : VNN MbITbHOI BOZOM.
10. [insi knanaHos H3: BNYCTUTb CKaTbIN BO3YX B MPUBOL. 6. MpunoxwTs cuny K NiacTve, 4ToGel ONYCTUTL ee Ha 15-20 MM. YCTaHOBUTS CTOMOPHOE KOrbLO (45). B + KOHTPONMpOBaTh BOMOXHBIE YTEUKN, YBEUTLCS B TOM, YTO BCE TPyBONPOBOMbL! U UX COEAMHEHUS SIBMISOTCS
1. HeGKOMbKO a3 OTKDLITG M 3aKDBITL KNANaH. Nonapas CKATbIA BOZAVX. YT0BL! YEEaUTLCS B MOABMALHOCTH 7. TocTeneHHo yMeHbLIaTL Npunaraemyio curly, noka npucrocobneHne He NepecTaHeT ConpUKacaThest C KPbILLKOA. FePMETUHBIMM, 6E3 yTedek.
) o g ’ o o Yo P 8. YCTaHoBuTb Haknaaky (39) u 3aBUHTUTE BCe 4 BUHTa (32). O « ECrM KknanaH nocTaBieH C MpUBOAOM, YBEAUTbCS B TOM, Y4TO COOCHOCTb Bafia KnamaHa C BafoM npueosa
MOHTaXa KranaHa 1 B TOM, YTO YNIoTHeHWe Bana nNnasHO NpUneraeT K koprnycy knanaxa. 9. YCTaHOBMTL Bo3AYLIHbIA WTyLEp 18A < \ B
- - oBecrneynBaeT nnasHoe ABWKEHME.
10.MopaTb cxaTblii BO3AyX, 4TO6bI y6eaAnTbCS B NPaBUNBbHOCTU (DYHKLIMOHMPOBaHWS NpUBOAA. v + TpoBepUTb AaBIeHMe CXATOro BO3AYXa Ha BXOAE MPUBOAA.

10.248.32.0004

Cne/:lyeT Yy4uTbIBaTb KA4€CTBO CXKaToro Bo3ayxa.
MpusecTun knanaH B AeiCTBME.
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